
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Planning Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors A. Thwaites (Chair) J. Mason (Vice-Chair) 
 P. Allnatt I. Atherton 
 S. Atherton R. Browne 
 P. Cumbers M. Glancy 
 M. Gordon L. Higgins 
 D. Pritchett  
 
 
 
 
Quorum: 6 Councillors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services - democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Monday, 27 November 2023 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 
 

1 - 6 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

4.   SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

 

4.1   APPLICATION 22/00601/VAC 
Field OS 4100, Lake Terrace, Melton Mowbray 
 

9 - 32 

4.2   APPLICATION 22/01174/DIS  
Land Opposite 1 And 10, Station Lane, Old Dalby 
 

Report to 
follow 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other business that the Chair considers urgent 
 

 

  



1 Planning Committee : 091123 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Mason (Vice-Chair) P. Allnatt 

 I. Atherton S. Atherton 

 R. Browne P. Cumbers 

 M. Glancy M. Gordon 

 L. Higgins D. Pritchett 

 

Officers Assistant Director for Planning 

 Planning Development Manager 

 Senior Solicitor (TP) 

 Senior Planning Officer (RR) 

 Planning Officer (HW) 

 Planning Officer (SW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 9 November 2023 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Planning Committee : 091123 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL42 Apologies for Absence 

There was an apology for late attendance from Councillor Browne who was not 

present at the start of the meeting. There were no other apologies for absence. 

 

PL43 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023 were confirmed as a true 

record.  

 

PL44 Declarations of Interest 

Application 23/00720/FULHH – 2 South View, Burrough on the Hill 

Application 23/00721/FULHH – 62 Victoria Street, Melton Mowbray 

Application 23/00728/FULHH – 50 Rudbeck Avenue, Melton Mowbray 

Councillor Allnatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in the above Council 

applications as the Portfolio Holder and Leader of the Council and due to this would 

move into the public gallery and take no part in the debate nor vote on any of the 

items. Also he advised he would speak as Ward Councillor on the Rudbeck Avenue 

application.  

 

Councillors Cumbers and Glancy declared that they had taken legal advice as 

Portfolio Holders on the Council’s applications listed above and were advised that 

they were able to take part in the debate and vote on these applications.  

 

Application 23/00720/FULHH – 2 South View, Burrough on the Hill 

Councillor Higgins advised that he would speak as Ward Councillor on this 

application and would move into the public gallery and take no part in the debate 

nor vote on this item.   

 

Councillor Thwaites stated that in the interests of full disclosure a Ward Member 

had spoken to him about one of the applications and he advised that he retained an 

open mind and was not pre-determined. 

 

PL45 Schedule of Applications 

 

PL46 Application 23/00584/FULHH 

Address: The Cottage 17 Main Road, Old Dalby 

(Single storey extension to rear of dwelling house; and raise height of garden 

wall) 

 

The Planning Officer (HW) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation the public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

Page 2



3 Planning Committee : 091123 

 

 

• Julia Karoly, JLK Architectural Design LLP for the applicant 
 

It was requested that thanks be recorded to the Planning Officers for making the 

changes as requested to the reports and supporting documents which enhanced 

Members’ understanding.  

 

Councillor Mason proposed that the recommendation within the report be 

approved. Councillor Glancy seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be approved subject to planning conditions detailed in 

Section 10 of the report. 

 

(Unanimous) 

 

REASONS 

 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

(Councillor Browne entered the meeting at 6.06pm during the Officer presentation 

which meant that he had not heard all the introduction to the item and therefore 

was not able to take part in the debate nor vote on this application.) 

 

(Councillors Allnatt and Higgins here left the committee and moved into the public 

gallery.) 

 

PL47 Application 23/00720/FULHH 

Address: 2 South View, Burrough on The Hill 

(Ground floor extension to rear) 

 

The Planning Officer (SW) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. He reported that to address concerns around parking, amended 

plans had been received since despatch of the agenda which made provision for 

two parking spaces and an additional condition was proposed as follows: 

 

‘Before first use of the development hereby permitted, the parking space shall be 

surfaced with tarmacadam, concrete or similar hard bound material (not loose 

aggregate) and thereafter be permanently so maintained’. 

 

It was noted that the Council was the applicant and that was the reason for the 

application’s presentation to the committee.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation the public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

Page 3



4 Planning Committee : 091123 

 

• Councillor Leigh Higgins, Ward Member 

 

Members were supportive of the Ward Councillor’s request for a third parking 

space to avoid any on-street parking and allow for future growth. 

 

Councillor Gordon proposed a deferment to allow consideration for a third parking 

space. However this proposal was withdrawn to enable an additional condition 

instead that would allow for the extra provision as follows: 

 

‘Notwithstanding the submitted plan, prior to first occupation of the extension 

hereby permitted, a plan demonstrating three off-street parking spaces can be 

provided shall be submitted to the local planning authority. The spaces shall be 

hard-surfaced and maintained in perpetuity.’ 

 

Councillor Browne proposed that the recommendation within the report including 

the above condition be approved. Councillor Cumbers seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be approved subject to planning conditions detailed in 

Section 10 of the report and the additional condition as follows: 

 

‘Notwithstanding the submitted plan, prior to first occupation of the 

extension hereby permitted, a plan demonstrating three off-street parking 

spaces can be provided shall be submitted to the local planning authority. 

The spaces shall be hard-surfaced and maintained in perpetuity.’ 

 

(Unanimous) 

 

REASONS 

 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

(Councillor Higgins here returned to the committee.) 

 

PL48 Application 23/00721/FULHH 

Address: 62 Victoria Street, Melton Mowbray 

(Ground floor extension) 

 

The Planning Officer (SW) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application.  

 

It was noted that the Council was the applicant and that was the reason for the 

application’s presentation to the committee.  

 

There were no public speakers. 

 

Councillor Siggy Atherton proposed that the recommendation within the report be 

Page 4



5 Planning Committee : 091123 

 

approved. Councillor Gordon seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be approved subject to planning conditions detailed in 

Section 10 of the report. 

 

(Unanimous) 

 

REASONS 

 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

PL49 Application 23/00728/FULHH 

Address: 50 Rudbeck Avenue, Melton Mowbray 

(Ground floor extension) 

 

The Planning Officer (SW) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application.  

 

It was noted that the Council was the applicant and that was the reason for the 

application’s presentation to the committee.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation the public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• Councillor Pip Allnatt, Ward Member 

 

Members were supportive of the Ward Councillor’s request to protect the existing 

neighbours and those with a party wall and although it was outside of the planning 

process, it was agreed that there be a note to the applicant to work with the Ward 

Councillor and engage with neighbours on the progress of the application. 

 

Councillor Ian Atherton proposed that the recommendation within the report  be 

approved together with a note to the applicant to work with the Ward Councillor and 

engage with the neighbours on the progress of the application. Councillor Glancy 

seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be approved subject to planning conditions detailed in 

Section 10 of the report together with a note to the applicant to work with the 

Ward Councillor and engage with the neighbours on the progress of the 

application. 

 

(Unanimous) 

 

Page 5



6 Planning Committee : 091123 

 

REASONS 

 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

PL50 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 18:54 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

MEMBER INTERESTS 
 

Do I have an interest? 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 

A “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” is any interest described as such in 

the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 

2012 and includes an interest of yourself, or of your Spouse/Partner (if 

you are aware of your Partner's interest) that falls within the following 

categories: Employment, Trade, Profession, Sponsorship, Contracts, 

Land/Property, Licences, Tenancies and Securities. 

 

A Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is a Registerable Interest.  Failure to 

register a DPI is a criminal offence so register entries should be kept up-

to-date. 

 
2 OTHER REGISTERABLE INTERESTS (ORIs) 
  

An “Other Registerable Interest” is a personal interest in any business of your 

authority which relates to or is likely to affect:  

a)  any body of which you are in general control or management and to 

which you are nominated or appointed by your authority; or  

b)  any body  

(i)  exercising functions of a public nature  

(ii)  any body directed to charitable purposes or  

(iii)  one of whose principal purposes i
[...]
friends, relative or close associates) then: 

 
a) you must disclose the interest; 

b) may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak 

at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the 

matter; and  

c) must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a Dispensation.  

    
4 BIAS  
 
4.1 Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 

the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be biased 
in your judgement of the public interest (bias): 

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process 
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part 
c) you should leave the room.  

Page 8



 

 

Planning Report 

22/00601/VAC  

1 

 

 

Planning Committee 
5 December 2023 

Report of: Assistant Director for Planning 
 

 

Reference number: 22/00601/VAC  

Proposal: Variation of condition 21 (List of Approved Plans) of 
application Ref.  20/00318/VAC To allow a change to the parking 
arrangements for plot 73, an adjusted private drive and a re-routed 
non adopted footpath. 

A revised viability assessment is also submitted to argue that the 
development is to make to reduced financial contributions in order 
remain viable. 
 

 
Site: Field OS 4100 Lake Terrace Melton Mowbray 
 
 

Applicant: GS Property Holdings Limited – Mr Mandeep Singh 
 
 

Planning Officer: Andrew Cunningham 
 

Report Author: Andrew Cunningham, Senior Planning Officer 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502474 

ancunningham@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Sarah Legge, Assistant Director for Planning 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502418 

slegge@melton.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): Councillor Sarah Cox, Councillor Pat Cumbers, Councillor 
Marilyn Gordon (Melton Dorian) 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

17 June 2022 

Exempt Information: No 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



Planning Report 

22/00601/VAC  

2 

 

Reason for Committee Determination: 

The Director for Growth and Regeneration (in consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee) 

considers this application as likely to raise matters which should be referred to the Committee. 

 

Web Link: 

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

 

What 3 words:  

https://what3words.com/gather.motion.earth 

 

Previous committee report:  

https://democracy.melton.gov.uk/documents/g815/Public%20reports%20pack%2014th-Jun-

2018%2018.00%20Planning%20Committee.pdf?T=10 Agenda Item 4.5 Page 95 onwards. 

 

Site Location Plan 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

It is recommended that the application is APPROVED subject to  

 

1. Conditions, as set out in section 10 of this report and  

 

2. Deed of Variation to the previously completed agreed Section 106 Agreement to  

 

Continue to secure a percentage of the contributions towards  

(i) Secondary education provision - £185,936.44  

(ii) Strategic road improvements - £613,063.56 

 

Page 10

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://what3words.com/gather.motion.earth
https://democracy.melton.gov.uk/documents/g815/Public%20reports%20pack%2014th-Jun-2018%2018.00%20Planning%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.melton.gov.uk/documents/g815/Public%20reports%20pack%2014th-Jun-2018%2018.00%20Planning%20Committee.pdf?T=10


Planning Report 

22/00601/VAC  

3 

 

Amend the on-site affordable housing provision 

(i)        From 40% to 100%  

 

Remove contributions for  

(i) £28,263.17 - health care 

(ii) £7,700 - civic amenity 

(iii) £2,720 - libraries  

(iv) £720 per dwelling - bus pass 

(v) £52.85 per dwelling - travel pack 

(vi) £6,000 - Travel plan monitoring 

(vii) LCC & MBC Monitoring fees 

 

Include a Late Stage Review Mechanism 

 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The application seeks to vary condition 21 of approved planning permission reference 

20/00318/VAC to allow 

- A change to the parking arrangements for plot 73 

- an adjusted private drive and a re-routed non adopted footpath 

A viability assessment is also submitted to argue that the development is to make reduced 

financial contributions in order remain viable whilst providing a full 100% affordable housing 

scheme. 

1.2 Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows applications to be made for 

permission to develop without complying with a condition(s) previously imposed on a 

planning permission. A Variation of Condition application allows an applicant to vary the list 

of approved plans to allow for amendments, there are limitations to the use of a variation of 

condition application in that it must not be used to vary the description of the development 

nor to impose any new or amended condition that is inconsistent with the description. 

1.3 It is considered that the scheme would fall under the principles of a Section 73 application 

and consideration of the viability assessments is appropriate within the remit of this 

application.  

1.4 The application seeks to amend a previously approved Section 73 application (reference 

20/00318/VAC) and relates to the originally approved outline planning permission for 90 

dwellings on land to the north of Lake Terrace in Melton Mowbray. The associated reserved 

matters (reference 20/00317/REM) has approved the layout, appearance, scale and 

landscaping of the development.  

1.5 The amendments to the approved plans relate to the private driveway area serving plots 70-

73, the parking for plot 73 and the non-adopted footpath which utilises the area to the front 

of plot 73. The changes are very minor in detail and would not significantly alter the overall 

scheme and could be considered an improvement by virtue of the tandem spaces now being 

proposed side by side. 

1.6 A viability assessment has also been submitted in support of the application which seeks to 

demonstrate (with a 100% affordable housing scheme) that the scheme would not be viable 

to provide any off-site contributions to infrastructure. For members reference, the original 

Page 11



Planning Report 

22/00601/VAC  

4 

 

S106 secured 40% on-site affordable housing provision as well as off-site contributions 

totalling approximately £1.2 million. 

1.7 The Council appointed an independent consultant to scrutinise the viability appraisal and 

carry out their own financial viability assessment and the findings are discussed in more 

detail within this report. The independent viability consultant concluded that the scheme 

(when providing a 100% affordable housing scheme) would still be able to provide off-site 

section 106 contributions of £799,000.  

1.8 The applicant agreed with the outcome of the Council’s independent viability assessment 

and therefore the scheme for consideration is a 100% affordable housing development with 

off-site contributions to Education and Strategic Highway improvements (in line with the 

Priority Setting in the Developer Contributions SPD) of £799,000.  

1.9 The proposed development would therefore accord with Policies SS1, SS2, C2, C4, C9, 

EN1, EN2, EN3, EN6, EN11, EN12, IN1, IN2, IN3 and D1 of the Melton Local Plan and the 

overall aims of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Main Report 

2 The Site 

2.1 The application relates to a parcel of land to the north of Lake Terrace and Ullswater Road 

in Melton Mowbray. The site measures approximately 3.97 hectares and is made up of 

two fields separated by an existing disused railway line.  

2.2 The site is bordered by housing to the south, by commercial uses to the west and by 

agricultural land to the north and east. The River Eye is located t
[...]
n on housing 

developments.  

8.9 Policy IN3 of the Melton Local Plan seeks to secure developer contributions to local 

infrastructure in proportion to the scale of its impacts. 

8.9.1 The Affordable Housing SPD also provides guidance on the submission of Economic 

Viability Assessments and information that would be required to support an application 

where the development seeks a reduction or removal of affordable housing provision.   

Page 19



Planning Report 

22/00601/VAC  

12 

 

8.9.2 The Developer Contributions SPD states that the Council may refuse the application in line 

with the direction of Policy IN3 if the developer contributions cannot be made to mitigate the 

impact of a development and also seeks to prioritise types of infrastructure contributions.  

8.10 Principle of Development 

8.10.1 Outline planning permission has been granted for the erection of 90 dwellings (reference 

17/01500/OUT). 

8.10.2 Reserved matters have been approved for the layout, appearance, scale and landscaping 

of 90 dwellings (reference 20/00317/REM). 

8.10.3 A further variation of condition application was approved to allow consideration of a new 

Flood Risk Assessment and the retention of the former railway embankment (reference 

20/00318/VAC). 

8.10.4 This application seeks to vary condition 21 of planning permission 20/00318/VAC to make 

minor changes to the approved plan as detailed above.  

8.10.5 The application also seeks a deed of variation to amend the on-site affordable housing 

provision and off-site infrastructure contributions.  

8.10.6 The principle of the development, given that the outline permission is still extant and 

development has commenced remains acceptable. 

8.10.7 The main considerations here are the amendments to the scheme and the viability 

considerations, which is considered in full in the following sections. 

8.11 Amendments to the private drive, parking for plot 73 and non-adopted footpath 

8.11.1 The application
[...]
her as well, 

therefore also resulting in a scheme that would not be viable.  

8.12.25 Therefore, officers consider that there is a significant benefit to the scheme overall which 

outweighs the harms – a 100% affordable housing scheme with a significant off-site 

contribution towards highways and education.   

8.12.26 In terms of the remaining contributions, the development would not provide contributions to 

those which sit within Priorities 2b (Health care), 2c (Civic amenity and sustainable travel) 

and 3 (Libraries and Monitoring fees) – approximately £115,000. 

8.12.27 Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland Integrated Care Board raise concerns stating that it is 

imperative that healthcare contributions are secured to support the increased population 

Page 24



Planning Report 

22/00601/VAC  

17 

 

and therefore improve primary care services for the area. However, given that Education 

and Strategic Highways Infrastructure sits higher than healthcare contributions within the 

priorities list as set out in the SPD, the approach set out above is considered reasonable 

and consistent with the policy. 

8.12.28 Conclusion of Viability 

8.12.29 Overall, it is considered that up to date, acceptable and robust evidence of viability has been 

provided which demonstrates that the development is not capable of providing the full off-

site contributions previously secured in the Section 106 agreement. The viability appraisal 

has been independently and robustly reviewed as part of the consideration of the 

application.  

8.12.30 It is considered that the provision of a 100% affordable housing scheme would result in a 

scheme that would not be economically viable. As such, the reduced off-site contribution to 

infrastructure, is acceptable in light of the outputs of the viability assessment which has been 

robustly and independently assessed. 

8.12.31 It is recommended that a late-stage review of the viability assessment is secured through 

the p

Minutes of the meeting


1 Planning Committee : 051223 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Mason (Vice-Chair) I. Atherton 

 S. Atherton P. Cumbers 

 M. Glancy M. Gordon 

 L. Higgins D. Pritchett 

 

  

 

Officers Assistant Director for Planning 

 Planning Development Manager 

 Senior Solicitor (TP) 

 Senior Planning Officer (AC) 

 Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 



2 Planning Committee : 051223 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL51 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allnatt and Browne. An 

apology for late attendance was received from Councillor Ian Atherton who was not 

present at the start of the meeting. 

 

PL52 Minutes 

The following amendments were proposed to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 

November 2023: 

 

(a) Minute PL46 – Application 23/00584/FULHH - 17 Main Road, Old Dalby 
The following sentence be added after the planning officer’s introduction : 
 

‘Members agreed why officers brought the application to committee despite the 

opinion that some of the "public" comments were highly likely to be from the 

same source.  The application still met the requirement to be brought to the 

Planning Committee.’ 

 

(b) Minute PL47 – Application 23/00720/FULHH -  2 South View, Burrough on 
the Hill 
In the first sentence, after the words ‘concerns around parking’ add ‘made by 

the Ward Councillor’... 

 

Add the words in italics to the following paragraph: 

 

Councillor Gordon proposed a deferment to allow consideration for a third 

parking space. However this proposal was withdrawn to enable an additional 

condition, suggested by the officers in consultation with the Ward 

Councillor Leigh Higgins, instead that would allow for the extra provision as 

follows...  

 

Subject to the foregoing amendments, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 

November 2023 were confirmed as a true record. 

 

PL53 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

PL54 Schedule of Applications 

The Chair announced that application 22/01174/DIS had been withdrawn from the 

meeting’s agenda to allow for further discussion with the agent. 

 

PL55 Application 22/00601/VAC 

Location : Field OS 4100 Lake Terrace Melton Mowbray 

Proposal : Variation of condition 21 (List of Approved Plans) of application 

Ref.  20/00318/VAC To allow a change to the parking arrangements for plot 



3 Planning Committee : 051223 

 

73, an adjusted private drive and a re-routed non adopted footpath 

A revised viability assessment is also submitted to argue that the 

development is to make to reduced financial contributions in order remain 

viable. 

 

The Senior Planning Officer (AC) addressed the committee and provided a 

summary of the application which included a revised plan for 100 per cent 

affordable housing and a revised s106 agreement that aligned with a recent 

independent viability assessment. 

 

Members raised queries which were responded to by the Senior Planning Officer : 

 

• The SPD sets out a prioritised table of items to be included and this application, with 
100 per cent affordable housing, had been through an independent viability appraisal 
that agreed the off-site contributions to the County Council for education and highways 

• There was concern that funding for healthcare had been removed and it was felt that 
each application should be considered on a case by case basis and why had this 
funding been removed since it was agreed in 2018. It was advised that due to 
increased build costs etc and the composition of the site now being 100 per cent 
affordables, the independent viability assessor had been in agreement to remove 
certain contributions 

• There was concern that such a significant development of affordable housing should 
have to rely on existing primary healthcare and yet there was a contribution to the road 
network that had not relied on this development to demonstrate its need 

• It was advised that there was a firm commitment in the SPD for developments in 
Melton to support the MMDR and the strategic road network 

• There had been discussions with County on the contributions and they had agreed a 
reduced contribution towards highways and education on the basis of 100 per cent 
affordable housing 

• Should the tenure mix of the affordable housing be amended to say some shared 
ownership, this could alter the balance/viability/contributions relating to the site 
 

There were no public speakers. 

 

The following points were raised : 

 

• There had been a previous promise by the developer for a section of the Lake Terrace 
road to be adopted leading to the Biffa site. The Solicitor advised that this sound like a 
developer uplift clause and was outside of the planning remit and would likely be part of 
a legally binding document that would be a separate matter and legally enforceable 

• Members were in agreement with the variation to conditions but there were a few 
concerns relating to the revised Viability Assessment and the reduced contributions 
especially with regard to the removal of contributions to healthcare  

• A Member considered that those who resided in this development of affordable housing 
would rely on the healthcare services more than any other service and should there be 
no contribution to healthcare future residents would struggle to get GP access and 
health demands may not be met 

• It was noted that allocation of healthcare monies could not be isolated based on type of 
housing and was a standard payment over all types of housing 

• Should the application be refused there would be a loss of 90 affordable homes for the 
town and partners would lose out on windfall education and highways contributions 
which were priorities 1 and 2 as set out in the SPD  

• It was pointed out that the SPD had been adopted by the Council and was a material 
planning consideration in the Local Plan and it was not possible to trade off between 
other priorities than those listed. Also to vary the rules for this application, could set a 
precedent for others and it was therefore considered the framework should be followed 



4 Planning Committee : 051223 

 

• There was concern that should the application not be approved, there could be an 
application come forward on the site for no affordable housing therefore this 
development was considered to be of high community value and a huge benefit for the 
town 

• A Member was minded to approve the variation of conditions but on the viability he 
proposed to permit subject to the Chair and Portfolio Holder negotiating with the NCHA 
to get £20k of the ICB funding and should these talks fail, then bring the application 
back to the Committee. The Solicitor advised that this was ambiguous as this was 
neither a permit nor a refusal. Also it could mean the application was undetermined and 
the applicant could apply for non-determination as the application was due to be 
completed that week and it was likely to be considered unreasonable to not make a 
decision as the viability assessment had been independently verified and there was 
also a late stage review as part of the process 

• It was advised that should an additional £20k be forthcoming, the County Council had 
the first call on that money in accordance with the SPD as they had already agreed a 
reduction in contributions of some £400k and therefore it was not possible to earmark it 
for healthcare 

• The Solicitor advised that if the application was refused then it need not come back to 
the committee, should it be deferred for the purpose of securing more funding then it 
would come back for further debate 

• There was a late stage review mechanism included in the recommendations which 
allowed for another review of the revised figures when more costs were known. This 
was a further viability review however the same priorities would still be in place  

• It was noted that it was normal for a few years to pass between an outline application 
approval and the final stages being approved on large developments and during this 
time there had been increases in inflation, hence the viability assessment. However the 
policies may not suit this situation but they were in place and should be followed now 
but could be reviewed for the future  
 

• Councillor Higgins proposed to defer to allow for further discussions with the NCHA, 
ICB and Chair to gain funding for the ICB of at least 70 per cent (ie. £20k). Councillor 
Cumbers seconded the motion. 
 

• It was reiterated that any additional funding agreed would go to the County Council, 
therefore there was no purpose in this 

• The Solicitor advised again on the risk of non-determination that the applicant could go 
to appeal from Friday of that week 

• Other Members raised concerns that the application and the affordable housing could 
be lost if the application was not permitted 

 

Councillor Higgins amended his motion for deferral to enable further discussions 

with the applicant. Councillor Cumbers seconded the motion.  

 

On the motion to defer being put to the vote the results were 2 for, 6 against, 1 

abstention, therefore the motion was lost. 

 

(Councillors Cumbers and Higgins requested that their votes for deferral be 

recorded.) 

 

Councillor Gordon proposed that the recommendation within the report be 

approved. Councillor Pritchett seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to  



5 Planning Committee : 051223 

 

 

1. Conditions, as set out in section 10 of this report and  

 

2. Deed of Variation to the previously completed agreed Section 106 

Agreement to  

 

Continue to secure a percentage of the contributions towards  

(i) Secondary education provision - £185,936.44  

(ii) Strategic road improvements - £613,063.56 

 

Amend the on-site affordable housing provision 

(i)        From 40% to 100%  

 

Remove contributions for  

(i) £28,263.17 - health care 

(ii) £7,700 - civic amenity 

(iii) £2,720 - libraries  

(iv) £720 per dwelling - bus pass 

(v) £52.85 per dwelling - travel pack 

(vi) £6,000 - Travel plan monitoring 

(vii) LCC & MBC Monitoring fees 

 

Include a Late Stage Review Mechanism. 

 

(6 for, 2 against, 1 abstention) 

 

REASONS 

 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

(Councillor Ian Atherton entered the meeting at 18:05 at the start of the Senior 

Planning Officer’s presentation and therefore he was able to take part in the debate 

and vote on the above application.) 

(Councillor Cumbers requested that her vote against be recorded.) 

(Councillor Higgins requested that his abstention be recorded.) 

 

PL56 Application 22/01174/DIS - Withdrawn 

Location : Land Opposite 1 And 10 Station Lane Old Dalby 

Proposal : Discharge condition 3 (viability assessment/affordable housing) of 

the outline planning permission reference 17/00397/OUT 

 

This application was withdrawn from the agenda. 

 

PL57 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.30 pm 



6 Planning Committee : 051223 

 

 

 

 


